Amortization of property, plant and equipment (Note 12(d))   (36)
Total equity under IFRS (US$)   135,549

The following table represents the reconciliation of net earnings from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the period of three
months ended February 28, 2011:

February 28,

2011
   $

Net earnings under Canadian GAAP (CA$)   3,540

Net earnings under Canadian GAAP (US$)   8,357

Business combinations (Note 12(a))   (913)
Share-based compensation expense (Note 12(b))   28
Functional currency impact (Note 12(c))   (1,910)
Amortization of property, plant and equipment (Note 12(d))   (36)
Net earnings under IFRS (US$)   5,526

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period of three months ended March 31, 2012 with comparative figures for the period of three months ended
February 28, 2011
(Figures in thousands and in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

22

The following table summarizes the reconciliations of total comprehensive income:

February 28, 2011

Canadian

GAAP
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Functional
currency
impact IFRS

CA$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Net income for the period 3,540 8,357 (921) (1,910) 5,526
Net gain on translation of financial statements of self-sustaining

foreign operations (85) (85) - 85 -
Cash flow hedges, net of tax (1,255) (1,260) - 1,260 -
Comprehensive income for the period 2,200 7,012 (921) (565) 5,526

The following are the notes to the reconciliations:

a) Business combinations

In accordance with IFRS transitional provisions, the Company elected to apply IFRS relating to business
combinations prospectively from June 1, 2010. As such, Canadian GAAP balances relating to business
combinations entered into before that date, including goodwill, have been carried forward without adjustment.

Acquisition-related costs: Under Canadian GAAP, direct and incremental costs incurred to effect a business
combination are included in the cost of purchases. Under IFRS, acquisition-related costs paid to third parties are